MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

Снар. 46.

Chapter 46.

An act to authorize the inhabitants of Wetmore Isle plantation to receive a transfer of the franchise of the proprietors of Wetmore Isle Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Inhabitants of Wetmore Isle authorized to receive a transfer of the franchise of Wetmore isle bridge,

Proviso.

The inhabitants of Wetmore Isle plantation are authorized to receive a conveyance or transfer of the franchise of the proprietors of the Wetmore Isle Bridge, a corporation created by an act passed March fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight; and also the bridge by them erected across the waters between said plantation and Bucksport: provided, however, that said inhabitants shall not be liable to any tax for the purchase or repairs of said bridge.

[Approved July 19, 1847.]

Chapter 47.

An act authorizing the president, directors and company of the Brunswick Bank to reduce their capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to reduce their capital stock \$15,000.

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Brunswick Bank, are hereby authorized to reduce the capital stock of said bank in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, on the first day of October next; the said capital stock then to consist of the sum of sixty thousand dollars, and to be divided into shares of eighty dollars each; and it shall be the duty of the cashier, within ten days after said reduction, to file a certificate thereof, under oath, with the secretary of state.

Capital stock remaining to be the permanent capital of said bank,

Shares to be reduced in proportion.

Proviso.

Sect. 2. The capital stock remaining after its reduction under this act shall be and continue the permanent capital of said bank, and the number of shares shall remain the same as they now exist, to be reduced in amount in proportion to the reduction of said capital stock: provided, however, that said corporation shall be holden to pay the tax into the treasury of the state now required by law to be paid upon the existing capital of said bank, until the same shall actually be reduced.

[Approved July 19, 1847.]